
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls 

 
Date: MONDAY, 5 JUNE 2017 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS  - ST GILES TERRACE, 
BARBICAN, EC2Y 8BB 

 
Members: Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia (External Member) 

Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Professor John Betteridge (External Member) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
Emma Edhem 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington (External Member) 
Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Clare James 
Sylvia Moys 
Elizabeth Phillips (External Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Mary Robey (External Member) 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton (Ex-Officio Member) 
Richard Sermon (External Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman David Graves 
 

 
Enquiries: Julie Cornelius 

julie.cornelius@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
Lunch will be served at the Girls School from 12.45pm onwards – please RSVP 

 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council of 27 April 2017, appointing the 

Board and setting its terms of reference. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 29. 

 
 For Decision 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 30. 

 
 For Decision 
6. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 20 

February 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

The proposed date for the first meeting of the Bursary Sub-Committee is Wednesday 
14 June at 10.30 a.m.  An alternative, suggested back-up date is Monday 19 June at 
9.30 a.m. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
8. APPOINTMENT OF AGBIS REPRESENTATIVE 
 To appoint the School’s representative on the Association of Governing Bodies of 

Independent Schools for the ensuing year. 
 
N.B. – AGBIS Representative in 2016/17: Mary Robey 
 

 For Decision 
9. RE-APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED GOVERNORS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 



 

3 
 

10. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN OF SUB COMMITTEES 
 Resolution of the Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
11. DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2018-23 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
12. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
 Report of the Headmistress. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
13. CASH AVAILABLE AT 31 MARCH 2017 IN THE SCHOOL'S CHARITY:  THE CITY 

OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE 
CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS SCHOLARSHIPS & PRIZES FUND 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
18. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY POWERS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 50) 

 



 

 

19. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
 Report of the Headmistress. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 164) 

 
20. 5 YEAR STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 Report of Headmistress. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 165 - 180) 

 
21. ANNUAL SUMMARY OF CHILD PROTECTION AND PASTORAL MATTERS 
 Report of the Headmistress. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 181 - 188) 

 
22. CLSG BURSARY FUNDRAISING 
 Report of the Headmistress. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 189 - 194) 

 
23. CLSG MANAGEMENT INFORMATION DASHBOARD 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 195 - 220) 

 
24. CLSG REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME:PHASE 2 - CHANGES TO BUDGET; 

AND PHASE 3- SEEKING PARTIAL BUDGET APPROVAL 
 Report of the Bursar. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 221 - 228) 

 
25. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
27. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 20 February 2017. 

 
 For Decision 

 
 



 

5 
 

28. TEACHERS' PAY PANEL UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Information 



This page is intentionally left blank



PARMLEY, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 27th April 2017, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2018. 

 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
 
 
1. Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

 up to two Aldermen nominated by the Court of Aldermen 

 up to 12 Commoners elected by the Court of Common Council at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ 
service on the Court at the time of their appointment 

 the following ex-officio Members:- 
o the Chairman of the Board of Governors of City of London School  
o the Chairman of the Board of Governors of City of London Freemen’s School 

 up to six co-opted non-City of London Corporation Governors with experience relevant to the Board 
 
  The Chairman of the Board shall be elected from the City Corporation Members. 
 
2. Quorum  

 The quorum consists of any five Common Council Governors. 
 

Any decision taken by the Board of Governors shall require the agreement of a majority of Common Council Governors 
present at the meeting and voting. 

 
3. Membership 2017/18 
 

  ALDERMEN 
 

4 William Anthony Bowater Russell, Sheriff 

1 David Andrew Graves 

 
  COMMONERS 

 

4 (4) Nicholas Michael Bensted-Smith, J.P. 

4 (4) Ann Holmes 

3 (3) Randall Keith Anderson 

16 (3) Tom Hoffman, Deputy 

16 (3) Sylvia Doreen Moys 

17 (2) Richard David Regan, O.B.E., Deputy 

28 (2) Sir Michael Snyder 

4 (1) Emma Edhem 

9 (1) Clare James, Deputy 

  Vacancy 

  Vacancy 

  Vacancy 

 
 

 
 

together with :- 

 Prof.  Anna Abulafia 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Prof. John Betteridge 

Dr. Stephanie Ellington 

Elizabeth Phillips 

Mary Robey 

Richard Sermon, M.B.E.  

together with the ex-officio Members referred to in paragraph 1 above. 

 
4. Terms of Reference 
 To be responsible for:- 

 
(a) all School matters; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
(b) the management of the School land and buildings belonging to the City of London Corporation; 

 
(c) the appointment of the Headmaster/Headmistress and, where appropriate, the deputies and the bursar. 

 

 

Page 2



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Monday, 20 February 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 

Girls held at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 20 February 2017 
at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Clare James (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Nigel Challis 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Emma Edhem 
 

Dr. Stephanie Ellington (Co-opted 
Member) 
Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Sylvia Moys 
Elizabeth Phillips (Co-opted Member) 
Mary Robey (Co-opted Member) 
Ian Seaton (Co-opted Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley     -  Town Clerk’s Department 
Chrissie Morgan -  Director of Human Resources 

Sarah Port -  Chamberlain’s Department 

Ena Harrop -  Headmistress, City of London School 
for Girls 

Alan Bubbear -  Bursar, City of London School for   
Girls 

Claire Tao 
 
Jenny Singleton 

-  Deputy Head (Staff Development) 
City of London School for Girls 

-  Head of Lower School and Outreach 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman John Garbutt, Christopher 
Hayward and Richard Sermon (Co-opted Member). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 2 
December 2016 were considered and approved as a correct record.  
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
The Town Clerk reported that Members, at a recent, informal, Court of 
Common Council meeting, had now decided that this resolution should be 
referred back to the Policy and Resources Committee for further clarification 
and context. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 
The Board therefore noted that this was the case and that they could expect to 
receive an update on this and its implications for the Board going forward.  
 
RECEIVED.  
 

5. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered the report of the Headmistress which items for 
information concerning the Summer School held last year and further items for 
decision including a request to expand international school exchanges to the 
Laurel School, Ohio and various policies for approval. 
 
The Headmistress highlighted that the Policies the Board were being asked to 
approve today were brought to Governors’ consideration on a three year cycle 
as previously agreed. She highlighted that there were safeguarding implications 
for three of the Policies for approval today and reminded Governors that the full 
review of the School’s stand-alone Safeguarding Policy would feature on the 
a
[...]
toral Care, Discipline and Exclusions Policy 
o Annex G: Physical Contact and Restraints Policy 
o Annex H: Protecting Personal Property and Thefts Policy 
o Annex I: Security Access Controls, Workspace Safety and Lone 

Worker Policy 
o Annex J: Swimming Pool Safety Policy  
o Annex N: Health and Safety Policy 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  

There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Board Membership 
The Chairman reported that this would be the last Board meeting for both 
Dennis Cotgrove and Nigel Challis who would not be seeking re-election at the 
all-out Common Council elections in March 2017. The Chairman reported that 
Mr Cotgrove had now served on the Board for 20 years and Mr Challis for 4 
years. On behalf of the Board and all at the School, the Chairman thanked both 
Governors for their interest, efforts and contributions to their work over the 
years.  
 
Both Governors thanked the Chairman for her kind words and stated that it had 
been a great pleasure to serve on the Board.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No. 
9 - 12 

13 
14 
15 
16 
19 

Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
3 

1, 3 & 4 
3 

1, 2 & 3 
3 

1, 2 & 3 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2016 were 
considered and approved as a correct record. 
 

10. REVIEW OF BURSARY GUIDELINES - UPDATE FROM JOINT SCHOOLS 
WORKING PARTY HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2017  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain updating Governors on 
decisions taken at the joint schools working party held on 9 January 2017 
regarding the Review of Bursary Guidelines. 

Page 5



 
11. OUTREACH PRESENTATION  

The Board were provided with a presentation on the School’s Outreach work 
delivered by Jenny Singleton, Head of the Junior School and Outreach.  
 

12. RS ACADEMICS PRESENTATION  
The Board received a presentation from John Dunstan, Senior Advisor at RS 
Academics aimed at preparing Governors for inspection under the new regime. 
 

13. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE & IMPROVEMENTS FUND  
The Board considered and approved a joint report of the Chamberlain, the 
Headmistress and the City Surveyor providing an updated projection of the cost 
of works to be met from the Repairs, Maintenance and Improvements Fund 
over the next 21 years.  
 

14. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND - INVESTMENT 
IN THE CITY OF LONDON CHARITIES POOL  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain and a set of survey 
questions on those charities invested in the City of London Charities Pool.  
 

15. NON PUBLIC REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered and approved the report of the Headmistress which 
provided information of non-public matters in relation to the School. 
 

16. PROPOSAL TO EXPLORE THE EXTENSION OF CITY OF LONDON 
SCHOOLS INTERNATIONALLY  
The Board considered and approved a joint report of the Headmistress of the 
City of London School for Girls and the Head of the City of London School 
concerning the exploration of the extension of City of London Schools 
Internationally.  
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions raised in the non-public session. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration in the non-
public session. 
 

19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential, Governor only, minutes of the last meeting on 2 December 
2016 were considered and approved as a correct record. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee(s) Dated: 

Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 5 June 2017 

Subject: 
Appointment of Sub-Committees 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

 
For Decision 
 Report author: 

Gemma Stokley, Town Clerk’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to consider the appointment of the Board’s Bursary 
Committee, Reference Sub-Committee, and Teachers’ Pay Panel and to approve 
their composition and terms of reference. 
 
For ease, details of the composition and terms of reference of the bodies are set out 
in Appendix A.  
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that consideration be given to the appointment, composition and 
terms of reference of the following for the ensuing year:- 

 

 City of London School for Girls Bursary Committee 

 Reference Sub-Committee of the Board of Governors of the City of 
London School for Girls 

 Teachers Pay Panel 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 

1. This report considers the appointment, terms of reference and composition of 
the Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls’ Bursary 
Committee, Sub-committees and Teachers Pay Panel.  

 
2. Each of the Board’s sub-committees are considered in turn below. Details of 

their terms of reference and proposed composition are set out in Appendix A 
of this report.  

 
Bursary Committee 
 

3. There are a number of different awards which are provided to pupils at the 
City Schools, either at entry to the Schools or once the pupil is established. 
The Bursary Committee is concerned with applications for ‘Hardship 
Bursaries’ to pupils where the parents fall into financial hardship and are 
unable to pay the school fees or where a pupil is unable to take up a place at 
the respective School because of financial hardship. These awards are 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



funded from the
[...]
y of 
London Freemen’s School; and  

 The full time official from the Association of Teachers and Lecturers. 
 
7.  The following will be in attendance during deliberations in an advisory 

capacity: 
The Director of Human Resources 
The Heads of the City of London School, the City of London School for Girls 
and the City of London Freemen’s School or in their absence their Deputy. 

 
Remit of the Teachers’ Pay Panel: 

8. To approve any pay award that will apply to the teachers’ main grade and all 
teachers’ management grades. 

 
9. Any decisions around responsibility and other allowances or payments will be 

specified. 
  
Timing 
The timing of the process will be as follows:- 

 Financial information will be provided by the schools to the Staff Side and 
Common Room representatives in the autumn term of each year. 

 Any pay submission made by the Staff Side and Common Room will be 
made to a meeting of the Joint Consultative Committee in January/early 
February of each year. 

 Teachers’ Pay Panel will usually meet in March. 

 Final decision to be made by the end of the Spring term if at all possible. 
 
Termination 
10 The Boards of Governors will review on an annual basis the continuation 

of the Teachers’ Pay Panel. 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Committee: 
Board of Governors of the City  of London  School for Girls 

Date: 
5 June 2017 
 
 

Subject: 
Re-appointment of Co-opted Governors 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

Public  
For Decision 
 

Report Author: Gemma Stokley, Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

 
Summary  

 
The Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls can appoint 
up to six co-opted Governors with experience relevant to the Board. Dr. 
Stephanie Ellington and Elizabeth Phillips were last appointed to the Board 
for three year terms of office in June 2014. This report requests that 
Governors consider their re-appointment as co-opted Governors of the 
Board for a further three year term.  

 
Recommendation: 
Governors are asked to consider the re-appointment of both Dr. Stephanie 
Ellington and Elizabeth Phillips onto the Board for a further three year 
term.  

 
Main Report 

Background 

 

1. The Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls can appoint 

up to six co-opted Governors with experience relevant to the Board. It was 
agreed, by this Board, that the appointment of all co-opted Governors 
would be reviewed after they had completed a period of 3 years in office. 
Candidates would then be given the opportunity to re-apply for their 
position on the Board if they so wished.  

 
2. The current three year term of office for both Dr. Stephanie Ellington and 

Elizabeth Phillips will come to an end later this month and both have 
expressed a willingness to stand for re-election as a co-opted Governor. 

 

3. At the Board of Governors meeting in February 2010, the Chairman 

proposed that, rather than awaiting the expiration of a co-opted Governors 
term of office, re-appointments should be put to the Board of Governors, 
along with supporting papers, at their meeting immediately preceding the 
expiry of the three year term of appointment of any co-opted Governor 
willing to be considered for re-appointment in order to ensure continuity of 
service. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



4. In accordance with this proposal, Governors are asked to consider the re-

appointments at this meeting and to assist the Board in their decision, both 
candidates were invited to provide 100 words in support of her candidature 
and this is set out in ‘Annex A’ below.  

 

5. Following a discussion at the December 2011 Board meeting, the Town 

Clerk has also been asked to provide the attendance details of co-opted 
Governors when asking the Board to consider re-appointments and I can 
report that, since their last appointment to the Board, Dr. Stephanie 
Ellington has attended 6 out of a possible 11 Board meetings. Elizabeth 
Phillips has 
[...]
r the Summer Term.  KD asked why staff were not told 
about the most recent asbestos removal over half term, AD advised that staff 
were told and air monitoring tests were carried out during the removal and 
were clear  

 

  

 Summer Works 2017 
Works to be carried out on C Floor Corridor and B Floor Lobby.  During the first 
week no access will be available to the Science Block, Science Administrator will 
be relocated for the first two weeks of the summer holidays. 

 

  

 NB mentioned that the cleaners frequently leave fire doors open on C Floor.  JV 
to speak to them and advise them not to do this. 

JV 

  

 KP asked if high risk students should have a risk assessment carried out on them 
before working in DT.  AB advised that he had spoken with the Deputy Head 
(Pastoral) and decided that this would not be necessary.  SEN to update the SEN 
list with all new information and inform key staff of changes.  AB advised staff 
that if they have any concerns regarding a student with SEN needs to check 
with the Deputy Head (pastoral) 

 

  

 JV advised that the heating in the Prep activity room had now been resolved.    

  
 

Page 38



Committee Date: Item no. 

Board of Governors of the City of London 
School for Girls 

Monday, 5 June 2017  

 

Subject: 

Cash available at 31 March 2017 in the school’s charity:  
The City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund 
incorporating The City of London School for Girls 
Scholarships & Prizes Fund   

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

For Decision 

 

Report author: 

Steven Reynolds, Chamberlain’s Department 

Is the cash available to the school’s bursary and prizes charity sufficient? 

1. This report notifies Governors that the available cash balance at 31 March 2017 
in its charity The City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The 
City of London School for Girls Scholarships & Prizes Fund was £299,915.  The 
report considers whether this is a sufficient ‘working cash balance’ to ensure that 
the charity is not overdrawn during the coming year, which would incur interest 
charges. 

2. As income in any year tends to lag behind expenditure, without an appropriate 
‘working cash balance’ the fund would be overdrawn for much of the year and 
incur interest charges.  Cashflow has been analysed over the last 3 years which 
has revealed that a ‘working cash balance’ of £295,393 is required to avoid the 
fund being overdrawn. 

3. The Bursar has confirmed that expenditure and income in the coming year is 
anticipated to be similar to last year and, therefore, a ‘working cash balance’ of 
£295,393 should continue to be sufficient to avoid being overdrawn.   

4. Given that the level of available cash of £299,915 as at 31 March 2017 was in 
line with the required ‘working cash balance’ of £295,393, no investment or dis-
investment of funds invested in Charities Pool units is recommended at this time. 

5. The next review of the available ‘working cash balance’ will be presented to this 
Board in June 2018, in time to meet the 1 October deadline for investment or dis-
investment in the Pool, should this be required.  

Recommendations 

6. It is recommended that: 

 Governors endorse that no further investment or dis-investment of Charities 
Pool units is required at this time; and 

 that the next review of the available ‘working cash balance’ is presented to the 
June 2018 Board meeting.  

 

 
Contact:   
Steven Reynolds, Group Accountant 
Tel: 020 7332 1382 
steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk Page 39

Agenda Item 13

mailto:steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is inte
[...]
le 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 197

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 221

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 227

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
	6 Minutes
	7 APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEES
	9 RE-APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED GOVERNORS
	10 Appointment of Chairmen of Sub Committees
	Appointment of Sub-Committee Chairmen 2

	11 DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2018-23
	Draft Corporate Plan 20170407

	12 Report of the Headmistress
	HS Minutes 28 April 2017

	13 Cash available at 31 March 2017 in the school's charity:  The City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London School for Girls Scholarships & Prizes Fund
	17 Non-Public Minutes
	18 Decisions taken under delegated authority or urgency powers
	19 Report of the Headmistress
	Able Gifted and Talented Policy - June 2017 Annex A
	Appendix to Careers Policy - June 2017 Annex B
	Careers Policy - June 2017 Annex C
	Citizenship Education Policy - June 2017 Annex D
	NQT Induction Policy - June 2017 Annex E
	Accessibility Plan - June 2017 Annex F
	Parents who are Separated or Divorced - June 2017 Annex G
	Pupil and Parent Data Protection Policy - June 2017 Annex H
	School Staff Development and Induction Policy - June 2017 Annex I
	SEND Policy - June 2017 Annex J
	Student Mental Health Policy - June 2017 Annex K
	Supporting Students with Long Term and Serious Medical Conditions in School Policy - June 2017 Annex L
	UCAS Open References - June 2017 Annex M
	Work Related Learning Policy - June 2017
	DfE Agreement 9th March 2017 Annex O
	Admissions Data Annex P
	Risk Register Annex Q
	STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN2015 final Annex R

	20 5 Year Strategic Development Plan
	CofLondon School for Girls - Strategy Day - 10 May 2017 doc

	21 Annual Summary of Child Protection and Pastoral Matters
	22 CLSG Bursary fundraising
	Appendix 1  CLSG_Reserve Balances_240517_AB

	23 CLSG Management Information Dashboard
	CLSG_Management Information_050617_pdf

	24 CLSG Refurbishment Programme:Phase 2 - changes to budget; and Phase 3- seeking partial budget approval
	Appendix 1  CLSG_Reserve Balances_240517_AB




Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Monday, 5 June 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 

Girls held at City of London School for Girls  - St Giles Terrace, Barbican, EC2Y 8BB 
on Monday, 5 June 2017 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Clare James 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Randall Anderson 
Emma Edhem 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
 

Ann Holmes 
Sylvia Moys 
Mary Robey (External Member) 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Sarah Port - Chamberlain's Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Ena Harrop - Headmistress, City of London 
School for Girls 

Alan Bubbear - City of London School for Girls 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Professor Abulafia, Elizabeth 
Phillips, Dr Ellington, Deputy Chadwick, Sir Michael Snyder and Deputy Regan. 
 
Alderman Graves had given apologies that he would be arriving late. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
Members received the Order of the Court of Common Council of 27 April 2017, 
appointing the Board and setting its terms of reference. 
RECEIVED. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
In accordance with Standing Order 29, the Town Clerk read a list of names of 
Governors eligible to take the chair.  Deputy Clare James, being the only Governor 
indicating her willingness to serve, was elected Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 
 

 



5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
In accordance with Standing Order 30, the Town Clerk read a list of names of 
Governors eligible to be Deputy Chairman.  Nick Bensted-Smith, being the only 
Governor expressing a willingness to serve, was elected Deputy Chairman for the 
ensuing year.  

 
6. MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 20 February 2017 is approved as an accurate record. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEES  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk that sought approval to the 
appointment of the Board’s Bursary and Reference Sub-Committees for the 
2017/18 academic year.  
 
RESOLVED that:-  
a) The following Governors be appointed to the Bursary Sub-Committee:  

 Deputy Clare James (Chairman) 

 Nick Bensted-Smith (Deputy Chairman)  

 Randall Anderson 

 Deputy Richard Regan  

 Richard Sermon  

 

b) The following Governors be appointed to the Reference Sub-Committee:  

 Deputy Clare James (Chairman)  

 Nick Bensted-Smith (Deputy Chairman)  

 Deputy Tom Hoffman 

 
8. APPOINTMENT OF AGBIS REPRESENTATIVE  

RESOLVED – that Mary Robey be re-appointed as the School’s representative 
on the Association of Governing Bodies of Independent Schools (AGBIS) for 
the ensuing year. 
 

9. RE-APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED GOVERNORS  
RESOLVED that:  Dr Stephanie Ellington and Elizabeth Phillips be re-
appointed to the Board for a further three year term. 
 

10. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN OF SUB COMMITTEES  
RESOLVED that:  The Chairman of the Board of Governors would chair the 
respective sub-committees. 
 

11. DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2018-23  
The Head of Corporate Strategy and Performance, presented the Draft 
Corporate Plan 2018-23. 
 
A Governor referred to the first page of the draft Corporate Plan and suggested 
that the second heading within the twelve outcomes detailed in the report, 
should be titled ‘Places’ and not ‘Place’. 
 



[Ann Holmes arrived at 2.05 p.m.]. 
 
It was noted that the three Independent schools have a separate Corporate 
Plan.  Additionally, inspection regimes dictate that the school’s Business Plan 
needs to be presented in a particular format. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Corporate Strategy and Performance for 
her presentation. 
 

12. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered the report of the Headmistress.  The following key points 
were noted. 

 The school is keen to welcome Governors to visit the school.  Evidence 
of Governors’ involvement supports ISI (Independent Schools 
Inspectorate) compliance. 
In response to a question asking what should be prioritised during a 
Governor visit, the Headmistress said, a Governor visit should be 
structured with consideration to how Governors discharge their 
responsibilities for ISI; this could include reviewing teaching and 
learning; safeguarding responsibility; meeting with girls and staff and 
seeking their views on the School; checking aspects of Safeguarding or 
Health and Safety. 

 Prize Day will take place on 6 October 2017.  It was noted the Lord 
Mayor has expressed an interest in attending the lunch. 

 RESOLVED – that Governors approved the Educational visits, details of 
which are referred to on page 32 of the report. 

 
13. CASH AVAILABLE AT 31 MARCH 2017 IN THE SCHOOL'S CHARITY:  THE 

CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND 
INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
SCHOLARSHIPS & PRIZES FUND  
RESOLVED that: Governors endorse that no further investment or dis-
investment of Charities Pool Units is required at this time. 
Additionally that the next review of the available ‘working cash balance’ is 
presented to the June 2018 Board meeting. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
  
  



 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2017 were 
considered and approved as an accurate record. 
 

18. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
POWERS  
Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

19. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered and approved the report of the Headmistress.  
 

20. ANNUAL SUMMARY OF CHILD PROTECTION AND PASTORAL MATTERS  
Report of the Headmistress. 
 

21. 5 YEAR STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
RESOLVED to:  agree the 5 year Strategic Development Plan. 
 

22. CLSG BURSARY FUNDRAISING  
Report of the Headmistress. 
 

23. CLSG MANAGEMENT INFORMATION DASHBOARD  
Report of the Chamberlain. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 50, Governors AGREED to continue the 
meeting beyond the two hour duration. 
 

[Alderman Russell left the meeting at 3.45 p.m.  The meeting remained quorate.] 
 
[Alderman Graves left the meeting at 3.55 p.m.  The meeting remained quorate.] 
 
24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE BOARD  
There were none. 
 

25. CLSG REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME:PHASE 2 - CHANGES TO 
BUDGET; AND PHASE 3- SEEKING PARTIAL BUDGET APPROVAL  
Report of the Bursar. 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

27. TEACHERS' PAY PANEL UPDATE  
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
 
 
 



28. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
[Chrissie Morgan and Tracy Jansen left the meeting at 2.40 p.m.]. 

 
RESOLVED that:   the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 
2017 are approved as an accurate record. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Cornelius tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
julie.cornelius@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


